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3.302 LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY. Subdivision 1.
A legislative reference library is established under the jurisdiction

and control of the legislativeservices—commission joint coordinating

commlttee

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statubes 1971, Section 15A. 083 Subdmsmn
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. RANGES FOR OTHER JUDICIAL POSITIONS.
Salary ranges are provided for the following positions in the
judicial branch of government. The appointing authority of each
position shall fix individual salaries under the provisions of section
15A.081, subdivision 2.

Public defender " $18,000 - 27,500
Deputy public defender 14,000 - 21,000
Court administrator 18,000 - 26,500
Revisor of statutes 18,000~ 27500
Assistantrevisor—of statutes 15,600~ 23,400
statutes _ 12;000 22000
Law librarian 10,500 - 15500 .

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 3.301; 482.02; 482.-
03; 482.10: and 482.13 are repealed.

Sec. 6. This_act is in effect the day following its final en-
actment

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 599—H.F.No.309

An act relating to manpower services; unemployment compen-
sation; benefits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 268.-
04, Subdivision 12; 26806, Subdivisions 8, 22 and 27; 268.07
Subdivision 2; 268.08, Subdivisions 1, 8 and 5; and 268.09, Subdivi-
sion 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the. State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.04, Subdivision
12, is amended to read:
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Subd. 12. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; BENE-
FITS: EMPLOYMENT. “Employment” means: (1) Subject to the
other provisions of this subdivision “employment” means service
performed prior to January 1, 1945, which was employment as
defined in this section prior to such date, and any service per-
formed after December 81, 1944, including service in interstate
commerce, by an individual who is a servant under the law of
master and servant or who performs services for any employing
unit, unless such services are performed by an independent contrac-
tor. Any service performed, including service in interstate com-
merce, by

(a) any officer of a corporation; or

(b) any individual other than an individual who is an employee
under clause (a) who performs services for remuneration for any
person as an agent-driver or commission-driver engaged in distrib-
uting meat products, vegetable products,. fruit products, bakery
products, beverages (other than milk), or laundry or dry-cleaning
services, for his principal, or as a traveling or city salesman, other
than as an agent-driver or commission-driver, engaged upon a
fulltime basis in the solicitation on behalf of, and the transmission
to, his principal (except for sideline sales activities on behalf of
some other person) of orders from wholesalers, retailers, contrac-
tors, or operators of hotels, restaurants, or other similar establish-
ments for merchandise for resale or supplies for use in their
business operations;

Provided, that for purposes of clause (1} (b), the term “employ-
ment” shall include services described above performed after De-
cember 31, 1971, only if the contract of service contemplates that
substantially all of tﬁe services are to be performed personally by
such individual, the individual does not have a substantial invest-
ment in facilities used in connection with the performance of the
services (other than in facilities for transportation), and the serv-
ices are not in the nature of a single transaction that is not part of
a eontinuing relationship with the person for whom the services are
performed. :

(2) The term “employment” shall include an individual’s entire
service, performed within or both within and without this state if
{a) the seivice is localized in this state; or (b) the service is not
localized in any state but some of the service is performed in this
state and (1) the base of operations, or, if there is no bhase of
operations, then the place from which such service is directed or
controlled, is in this state; (2) the base of operations or place from
which such service is directed or controlled is not in any state in
which some part of the service is performed, but the individual’s
residence is 1n this state.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout,




1382 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1973 Ch. 599

(3) Service shall be deemed to be localized within a state if (a)
the service is performed entirely within sueh state; or (b) the
service is performed both within and without such state, but the
service performed without such state is incidental to the individu-
al’'s service within the state, for example, is temporary or transitory
in nature or consists of isolated transactions.

(4) After December 31, 1971, the term “employment” shall
include an individual's service wherever performed within the
United States, the Virgin Islands or Canada, if

(a) Such service is not covered under the unemployment
cor(rilpensation law of any other state, the Virgin Islands or Canada,
an

(b) The place from which the service is directed or controlled is
in this state.

(5) (a) Service covered by an election pursuant to section
268.11, subdivision 3; and '

{b) Service covered by an arrangement pursuant to section
268.13 between the commissioner and the agency charged with the
administration of any other state or federal employment security
law, pursuant to which all serviece performed by an individual for
an employing unit is deemed to be performed entirely within this
state, shall be deemed to be employment if the commissioner has
approved an election of the employing unit for which such service
is performed, pursuant to which the entire service of such individu-
al during the period covered by such election is deemed to be
employment.

{6) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provisions of sections
268.03 to 268.24, the term “employment” shall include any services
which are performed by an individual with respect to which an
employing unit is liable for any federal tax against which credit
may be taken for contributions required to be paid into a state
unemployment compensation fund or which as a condition for full
tax credit against the tax imposed by the federal unemployment
tax act is required to be covered under this law,

(7) Service performed after July 1, 1957, by an individual for
the state of Minnesota or any instrumentality which is wholly
owned by the state of Minnesota or in the employ of this state and
one or more other states or their instrumentalities.

(8) Service performed after July-1,195% January 1, 1974, by an
individual for any political subdivision of the state of Minnesota or
instrumentality thereof, i i
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&) (a) "The provisions of section 268.08, subdivision 5, shall
apply to service covered by an—élestion—under this section.

(¢} (b) The amounts required to be paid in lieu of contributions
by any political subdivision shall be billed and payment made as
provided in section 268.06, subdivision 28, clause (2}, with respect to
similar payments by nonprofit organizations.

“(9) Service performed after December 31, 1971, by an individu-
al in the employ of a religious, charitable, educational or other
organization but only if the following conditions are met:

{a) the service is excluded from “emplogment” as defined in
the federal unemployment tax act solely by reason of section
3306(cH8) of that act; and

(b} the organization had four one or more individuals in
employment for some portion of a day in each of 20 different
weeks, whether or not such weeks were consecutive, within either
the current or preceding calendar year, regardless of whether they
were employed at the same moment of time.

(10) For the purposes of clauses (7), (8), and (9), the term
“employment” does not apply to service performed

(a) in the employ of a church or convention or association of
churches, or an organization which is operated exclusively for
religious purposes and which is operated, supervised, controlled, or
principally supported by a churcllr:-) or convention or association of
churches; or -
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{b) by a duly ordained, commissioned, or licensed minister of a
church in the exercise of his ministry or by a member of a religious
order in the exercise of duties required by such order; or

{c) in the employ of a school which is not an institution of

higher education; or not a public school as defined in section 120.05;
or

(d) in a facility conducted for the purpose of carrying out a
rogram of rehabilitation for individuals whose earning capacity is
impaired by age or physical or mental deficiency or injury or
roviding remunerative work for individuals who because of their
impaired physical or mental capacity cannot be readily absorbed in
the competitive labor market by an individual receiving such
rehabilitation or remunerative work; or

(e) as part of an unemployment work relief or work training
program assisted or financed 1n whole or in part by any federal
agency or an agency of a state or political subdivision thereof, by
an individual receiving such work relief or work training; or

{f) for a hospital in a state prison or other state correctional
institution by an inmate of the prison or correctional institution.

(11) The term “employment” shall include the service of an
individual who is a citizen of the United States, performed cutside
the United States (except in Canada or the Virgin Islands), after
December 31, 1971, in the employ of an American employer (other
than service which is deemed “employment” under the provisions of
flau)se:? {2), (3), or (4) or the parallel provisions of another state's
aw) if:

{a) The employer’s principal place of business in the United
States is located in this state; or

(b) The employer has no place of business in the United States,
but the employer 1s an individual who is a resident of this state, or
the employer 1s a corporation which is organized under the laws of
this state, or the employer is a partnership or a trust and the
number of partners or trusiees wﬁo are residents of this state is
greater than the number who are residents of any one other state;
or

{¢) None of the criteria of (a) and {b) of this clause is met but
the employer has elected coverage in this state, or the employer
having failed to elect coverage in any state, the individual has filed
a claim for benefits, based on such service, under the law of this
state.

(d) An “American employer,” for the purposes of this subdivi-
sion, means a person who is an individual who is a resident of the
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United States, or a partnership if two thirds or more of the
partners are residents of the United States, or a trust, if all of the
trustees are residents of the United States, or a corporation
organized under the laws of the United States or of any state;

(e} As used in this subdivision, the term “United States”
includes the states, the District of Columbia, and the Common-
wealth of Puerte Rico.

(12) Notwithstanding clause (1), all service performed after the
effective date of this subdivision by an officer or member of the
crew of an American vessel on or in connection with such vessel, if
the operating office, from which the operations of such vessel
operating on navigable waters within, or within and without, the
United Etates are ordinarily and regularly supervised, managed,
directed and controlled is within this state.

(13) The term “employment” shall not include:

(a) Agricultural labor. The term. “agricultural labor” includes
all services performed subsequent to December 31, 1939:

(1) On a farm, in the employ of any person, in connection with
cuitivating the soil, or in connection with raising or harvesting any
agricuitural or horticultural commodity, including the raising,
shearing, feeding, caring for, training, and management .of live-
stock, bees, poultry, fur-bearing animals and wildlife; ‘

(2) In the employ of the owner or tenant or other operator of a
farm, in connection with the operation, management, consérvation,
- improvement, or maintenance of sueh farm and its tools and
equipment, or in salvaging timber or clearing land of brush and
other debris left by a hurricane, if the major part of such service is
performed on a farm;

(3} In connection with the production or harvesting of any
commodity defined as an agricultural commaodity in section 15(g) of
the agricultural marketing act, as amended (46 Stat. 1550, see. 3;
12 U.8.C. 1141j) or in connection with the ginning of cotton, or in
connection with the operation or maintenance of ditches, canals,
reservoirs, or waterways, not owned or operated for profit, used
" exclusively for supplying and storing water for farming purposes;

(4) In the employ of the operator of a farm in handling,
planting, drying, packing, packaging, processing, freezing, grading,
storing, or delivering to storage or to market or to a carrier for
transportation to market, in its unmanufactured state, any agricul-
tural or horticultural commodity; but only if such operator produc-
ed more than one half of the commodity with respeet te which such
service is performed, or in the employ of a group of operators of
farms (or a cooperative organization of which such operators are
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members) in the performance of serviee deseribed herein, but only
if such operators produced more than one half of the ecommodity
with respect to which such service is performed; however, the
provisions of this paragraph shall not be deemed to be applicable
with respect to service performed in connection with ecommerecial
canning or commercial freezing or in connection with any agricul-
tural or horticultural commodity after its delivery to a terminal
market for distribution for consumption; or

{5) On a farm operated for profit if such service is not in the
course of the employer’s trade or business or is domestic service in
a private home of the employer.

As used herein, the term “farm” includes stock, dairy, poultry,
fruit, fur-bearing animal, and truck farms, plantations, ranches,
nurseries, ranges, greenhouses or other similar structures used
primarily for the raising of agricultural or horticultural commodi-
ties, and orchards. ’ .

Notwithstanding the provisions of clause (13¥a)1), (2), (3}, (4)
and (5), services performed after January 1, 1974, for an employing
unit which has four or more persons performing serviees in agricul-
tural labor for some portion of a day in each of 20 different weeks,
whether or not such weeks were consecutive, within either the
current or preceding calendar vear, regardless of whether the

were emploved at the same moment of time, shall not be excluded
from the term “employment”.

(b) Domestic service in a private home, local college club, or
local chapter of a college fraternity or sorority;

(c) Casual labor not in the course of the employing unit’s trade
or business;

(d) Service performed on the navigable waters of the United
States as to which this state is prohibited by the constitution and
laws of the United States of America from requiring contributions
of employers with respect to wages as provided in sections 268.03 to
268.24; ‘

(e} Service performed by an individual in the employ of his son,
daughter, or sEouse, and service performed by a child under the
age of 21 in the employ of his father or mother;

(f} Serviece performed in the employ of the United States
government, or any instrumentality of the United States exempt
under the constitution of the United States from the contributions
imposed by sections 268.03 to 268.24, except that with respect to
such service performed subsequent to December 31, 1939, and to
the extent that the congress of the United States shall permit
states to require any instrumentalities of the United States to
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make payments into an unemployment compensation fund under a
state unemployment compensation act; then, to the extent permit-
ted by congress, and from and after the date as -of which such
permission becomes effective, all of the provisions of these sections
shall be applieable to such instrumentalities and to services per-
formed for such instrumentalities in the same manner, to the same
extent, and on the same terms as to all other employers, employing
units, individuals, and services; provided, that if this state shall not
be certified for any year by the United States department of -labor
under section 3304(c) of the federal internal revenue code, the
payments required of such instrumentalities with respect to such
year shall be refunded by the commissioner from the fund in the
same manner and within the same period as is provided in section
268.16, subdivision 6, with respect to contributions erroneously
collected;

. &) (g) Service with respect to which unemployment compensa-
tion 1s payable under an unemployment compensation system estab-
lished by an act of congress;

&) (h) (1) Service performed in any calendar quarter in the
employ of any organization exempt from income tax under section
501(a) (other than an organization described in section 401(a)) or
section 521 of the federal internal revenue code, if the remunera-
tion for such service is less than $50; or

{2) Service performed in the employ of a school, college, or
university, if sucﬁ service is performed by a student who is enrolled
and is regularly attending classes at such school, college, or
university; or

(3) Service performed by an individual under the age of 22 who
is enrolled at a nonprofit or public educational institution which
normally maintains a regular faculty and curriculum and normally
has a regularly organized body of students in attendance at the
place where its educational activities are carried on as a student in
a fulltime program, taken for credit at such institution, which
combines academic instruction with work experience, if such service
is an integral part of such program, and such institution has so
certified to the employer, except that this paragraph shall not
apply to service performed in a program established for or on
behalf of an employer or group of employers;
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(3 (1) Service performed in the employ of a foreign govern-
ment (including service as a consular or other officer or employee
or 'a nondiplomatic representative);

g (i) Service performed in the employ of an instrumentality
wholly owned by a foreign government, if

(1) The service is of a character similar to that performed in
foreign countries by emgloyees of the United States government or
of an instrumentality thereof; and

{2) The commissioner finds that the United Stiates secretary of
state has certified to the United States secretary of the treasury
that the foreign government, with respect to whose instrumentality
exemption is claimed, grants an equivalent exemption with respect
to similar service performed in the foreign country by employees of
the United States government and of instrumentalities thereof.

5 (k) Service covered by an arrangement between the com-
missioner and the agency charged with the administration of an
other state or federal employment security law pursuant to whic
all services performed by an individual for an employing unit
during the period covered by such employing unit’s duly approved
election, are deemed to be performed entirely within such agency’s
state; .

&m) (1) Service performed in the employ of a hospital, if such
service is performedp by a patient of the hospital, as defined in
clause (16); .

1) (m] Service performed subsequent to December 31, 1940, as
a student nurse in the employ of a hospital or a nurses’ training
school by an individual who is enrolled and is regularly attending
classes in a nurses’ training school chartered and approved pursuant
to state law; and service performed as an intern in the employ of a
hospital by an individual who has completed a four years’ course in
a medical school chartered and approved pursuant to state law;

€6} (n) Service performed subsequent to December 31, 1940, by
an individual for a person as an insurance agent or as an insurance
solicitor, if all such service performed by such individual for such
person is performed for remuneration soKely by way of commission
(the word “insurance” as used in this subdivision shall include an
annuity and an optional annuity);

() (o) Service performed by an individual under the.age of 18
in the delivery or distribution of newspapers or shopping news, not
including delivery or distribution to any point for subsequent
delivery or distribution;
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) (p) If the service performed subsequent to December 31,
1940, during one half or more of any pay period by an individual
for the Ferson employing him constitutes employment, all the
service of such individual for sueh period shall be deemed to be
employment; but if the service performed during more than one
half of any such pay period by an individual for the person
employin% him does not constitute employment, then none of the
service of such individual for such period shall be deemed to be
employment. As used in this subdivision, the term “pay period”
means a period (of not more than 31 consecutive days) for which a
payment or remuneration is ordinarily made to the individual by
the person employing him.

(14) Except when performed for an institution of higher
education, as defined in clause (15), or a hospital, as defined in
clause (16), the lerm “employment” as applied to services per-
formed by an individual for the state of Minnesota or any instru-
mentality wholly owned by the state, except political subdivisions
or instrumentalities thereof which—duly eleet—otherwise, shall not
include the following:

(a) Service performed by elected public officials and unclassi-
fied employees appointed for a definite term, except after Decem-
ber 31, 1971, this exclusion shall not apply to service performed by
unclassified employees in an instruetional, research, or principal
administrative capacity in an institution of higher education or a
hospital;

(b) Service performed prior to January 1, 1972, by a faculty
member in the employ of a university, college, school or any other
institution of higher education which is supported wholly or sub-
stantially by public funds;

(c) Service performed by members of the Minnesota national
guard when ordered to duty for military assignments;

(d) Service performed in the employ of the state natural
resources department directly and solely in connection with emer-
gency fire fighting, including but not limited to those persons
temporarily employed for the purpose of detecting, locating, or
suppressing forest fires.

(15) “Institution of higher education,” for the purposes of this
subdivision, means an educational institution which:

(a) Admits. as regular students only individuals having a
certificate of graduation from a high school, or the recognized
equivalent of sueh a certificate;

{b) Is legally authorized in this state to provide a program of
education beyond high school;
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{c} Provides an educational program for which it awards a
bachelor’s or higher degree, or provides a program which is
acceptable for credit toward such a degree, a program of post-grad-
uate or post-doctoral studies, or a program of training to prepare
students for gainful employment in a recognized occupation; and

(d} Is a public or other nonprofit institution.

{e) Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this
clause, all colleges and universities in this state are institutions of
higher education for purposes of this section.

(16) “Hospital” means an institution which has been licensed,
certified or approved by the department of health as a hospital.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.06, Subdivision 8,
is amended to read.

Subd. 8. DETERMINATION OF CONTRIBUTION RATES.
For the year 1872 1974 and for each calendar year thereafter the
commissioner shall determine the contribution rate of each em-
ployer by adding the experience ratio to the minimum rate. The
minimum rate for all employers shall be seven nine tenths of one
})ercent if the amount in the unemployment compensation fund is
ess than $130,600:000 $90,000,000 on June 30 of the preceding
calendar year; or six eight tenths of one percent if the fund is
more than $130,000,000 $90,000,000 but less than $150,000.000 $110.-
000,000; or five seven tenths of one percent if the fund is more
than $150,000.000 $110,000,000 but less than $170,000,000 $130,000,-
000; or three six tenths of one percent if the fund is more than

- $170.000.000 $130,000,000 but less than $200,600.000 $150,000,000; or

one—tonth five tenths of one percent if the fund is $200.000.000-er
more more than $150,000000 but less than $170,000,000; or three
tenths of one_percent if the fund is more than $170,000,000 but less
than $200,000,000; or one tenth of one percent if the fund is
$200,000,000 or more; provided that no empleyer shall have a
contribution rate of more than 4%e 5 percent.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.06, Subdivision
22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. EMPLOYMENT EXPERIENCE RECORD TRANS-
FER. For experience rating purposes, one or more employing units
which is or are the subject of or parties to a change of ownership
or any form of organization or reorganization of an employing
enterprise including a change in legal identity or form; shaﬁ upon

ication be deemed to be a successor enti N
and there shall be transferred to such successor the employment
experience record of all or any severable portion thereof of one or
more such employing enterprises involved in such change of owner-
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ship, organization, or reorganization if the commissioner finds that
there is a continuation of the employment activities of the prede-
cessor employing unit or units and that the purpose of such change
is not to avoid a contribution rate in excess of 2.7 percent, and such
transfer would not be inequitable and would not tend to defeat the
objeet and purpose of this law. .

Provided that in no event shall a successor be assigned a rate
of less than 2.7 percent until such time as all of the unpaid
contributions of the predecessor have been paid. Credits due to a
predecessor as a result of overpayment of contributions under this
subdivision may be granted to the successor upen assignment
thereof by such predecessor in such form and in accordance with
such regulations as may be prescribed by the commissioner. Em-
loyment with a predecessor employer shall not be deemed to have
lgeen terminated If similar employment is offered by the successor
employer and accepted by the employee.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.06, Subdivision
27, is amended to read: ,

Subd. 27. METHOD OF PAYMENT BY POLITICAL SUBDI-
VISION TO FUND. Any Effective January 1, 1974, a political
subdivision or instrumentality thereof which—elects—to-be—an—em-

is hereby
authorized and directed to pay its obligations under subdivision 25
of this section by moneys collected from taxes or other revenues.
Each and every political subdivision authorized to levy taxes may
include in its tax levy the amount necessary to pay such obliga-
tions. If the taxes authorized to be levied under this subdivision
cause the total amount of taxes levied to exceed any limitation
whatsoever upon the power of a political subdivision to levy taxes,
such political subdivision may levy taxes in excess of the limitations
in such amounts as is_necessary to meet its obligation under
. subdivision 25 of this seetion. The expenditures authorized to be
made under subdivision 25 of this section shall not be included in
computing the cost of government as defined in any home rule
charter of any city affected thereby. The governing body of a
munieipality, tor the purpose of meeting its liabilities under subdi-
vision 25 of this section, in the event of a defieit, may issue its
obligations payable in not more than two years, in an amount
which may cause its indebtedness to exceed any statutory or
charter limitations, without an election, and may levy taxes to pay
therefor in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section
475.61.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.07, Subdivision 2,
is amended to read:
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Subd. 2. WEEKLY BENEFIT AMOUNT AND DURATION.

If the commissioner finds that an individual has earned 18, or more,

credit weeks, and $540 or more in wage credits, within the base

Eeriod of employment in insured work with one or more emFloyers,

eningli]ts shalf3 be payable to such individual during his benefit year
as follows:

(1) Weekly benefit amount shall be equal to 50 percent of the
average Weekﬂr wage of such individual, computed to the nearest
whole dollar, subject to a maximum of $64 $85 per week.

(2) An individual's maximum amount of regular benefits pay-
able in a benefit year shall not exceed the lesser of (a) 26 times his
weekly benefit amount or (b) 70 percent of the number of credit
weeks earned by such an individual computed to the nearest whole
week times his weekly benefit amount.

(4} (3) Each eligible individual who is unemployed in any week
shall be F‘aid with respect to such week a benefit in an amount

equal to his weekly benefit amount less that part of his earnings,
payable to him with respect to such week which is in excess of $15
$25. Such benefit, if not a multiple of $1, shall be computed to the
next higher multiple of $1.

{5) (4) The provisions of this subdivision shall apply to claims
for benefits which establish a benefit year subsequent to June 27,

1971 June 30, 1973.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.08, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:
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268.08 PERSONS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE BENEFITS. Sub-
division 1. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS. An individual shall be
eligible to receive benefits with reﬂ)ect to any week of unemploy-
ment only if the commissioner finds that:

(1) He has registered for work at and thereafter has continued
to report {0 an emﬁloyment office, or agent of such office, in
accordance with such regulations as the commissioner may pre-
seribe; except that the commissioner may by regulation waive or
alter either or both of the requirements of this clause as to types of
cases or situations with respect to which he finds that compliance
with such requirements would be oppressive or would be inconsist-
ent with the purposes of sections 268.03 to 268.24;

{2) He has made a claim for benefits in accordance with such
regulations as the commissioner may prescribe; and

(3) He was able to work and was available for work, and was
actively seeking work, provided that individual’s weekly benefit
amount shall be reduced one-fifth for each day such individual is
unable to work or unavailable for work; provided further that
benefits after December 31, 1971, shall not be denied by application
of this clause to an individual who is in training with the approval
of the commissioner;

(4) He has been unemployed for a waiting period of one week
during which he is otherwise eligible for benefits under sections
268.03 to 268.24, provided, however, payment for the waiting week
shall be made to such individual after he has qualified for and been
paid benefits for four consecutive weeks of unemployment which
period of unemployment js terminated because of such individual's
return to full time employment. No individual shall be required to
serve a waiting period of more than one week within the one year
period subsequent to filing a valid elaim and commencing with the
week within which such valid claim was filed.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.08, Subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 3. NOT ELIGIBLE. An individual shall not be eligible
to receive benefits for any week with respect to which he is
receiving, has received, or has filed a claim for remuneration in an
?mount equal to or in excess of his weekly benefit amount in the
orm of ’

(1) termination, severance, or dismissal payment or wages in
lieu of notice whether legally required or not; provided that if a
termination, severance, or dismissal payment is made in a lump
sum, the employer may allocate such lump sum payment over a
period of weeks equal to the lump sum divided by the employee’s
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regular pay while employed by such employer; provided any such
payment shall be applied for a period of weeks immediately
following the last day of work but not to exceed four weeks; or

(2) vacation allowance or holiday pay; or

(3) compensation for loss of wages under the “workmen’s
compensation law of this state or any other state or under a similar
law of the United States, or under other insurance or fund
established and paid for by the employer; or

{4) a primary insurance benefit under Title 11 of the federal
social security act, as amended, or similar old age benefits under
any act of congress, or this state or any other state, or -benefit
payments from any. fund, annuity, or insurance provided by ‘or
through the employer and to which the employer contributes 50
percent or more of the total of the entire premiums or contribu-
tions to the fund.

Provided, that if such remuneration is less than the benefits
which would otherwise be due under sections 268.03 to 268.24, he
shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible,
benefits reduced by the amount of such remuneration; provided,
further, that if the appropriate agency of such other state or the
federal government finally determines that he is not entitled to
such benefits, this provision shall not apply.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.08, Subdivision 5,
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. SERVICES PERFORMED FOR STATE, MUNICI-
PALITIES OR CHARITABLE CORPORATIONS. Effective Janua-

1, 1974, benefits based on service in employment defined in
section 268.04, subdivision 12, clauses (7), (8), and (9), shall be
payable in the same amount, on the same terms and subject to the
same conditions as compensation payable on the basis of other
service subject to this law; except that, (a) benefits based on
service in an instructional, research, or principal administrative
capacity in an institution of higher education (as defined in section
268.04, subdivision 12, clause (15)) shall not be paid to an individual
for any week of unemployment which begins during the period
between two successive academic years, or during a similar period
between two regular terms, whether or not successive, or during a
peried of fpaid sabbatical leave provided for in the individual's
contract, if the individual has a contract or contracts to perform
services in any such capacity for any institution or institutions of
higher education for both such academic years or both such terms: ;

{(b) benefits based on wage credits earned in the employment of a

publie_schoo! shall not be paid to an individual during anv period
between two successive school vears when the activity in which the
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wage credits were earned is not normally performed. This provi-
sion shall not apply to any individual who, prior to the end of a

school year, has voluntarily left or_has been indefinilely separated
from such employment. For the purposes of this clause, school

ear means that period established by a school board in accordance
with Minnesota étatutes 1971, Section 126.12.
Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.09, Subdivision 1,

as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 23, Section 1, is amended to
read:

268.09 DISQUALIFIED FROM BENEFITS. Subdivision 1.
DISQUALIFYING CONDITIONS. An individual shall be disquali-
fied for benefits:

(1) YOLUNTARY LEAVING OR DISCHARGE FOR MIS.
CONDUCT. If such individual voluntarily and without good cause
attributable to the employer discontinued his employment with
such employer or was discharged for misconduct, net amounting to

ross misconduct, connected with his work or for misconduct which

interferes with and adversely affects his employment, if so found
by the commissioner, for not less than five nor more than eight
weeks of unemployment in addition to and following the waiting
period, or was discharged for gross misconduet connected with his
work or gross misconduct which interferes with and adversely
affects his employment, if so found by the commissioner, for 12
weeks of unemployment in addition to and following the waiting
period, which disqualification shall not be removed by subsequent
employment, and provided further that the commissioner is empow-
ered to impose a total disqualification for the benefit year and to
cancel part or all of the wage credits from the last employer from
whom Ee was discharged for gross misconduct connected with his
work, and the maximum benefit amount payable to such individual
shall be reduced as follows:

(a) by an amount equal to the weekly benefit amount times the
number of weeks for which such individual was disqualified, when
the separation occurs as a result of discharge for misconduct;

(b) by an amount equal to two times the weekly benefit
amount, when the separation occurs because of a voluntary separa-
tion as described in this clause;

(c) by an amount equal to 12 times his weekly benefit amount,
when the separation occurs as a result of a discharge for gross
misconduct.

For the purpose of this clause “gross misconduct” shall be
defined as misconduct involving assault and battery, or an immoral
act, or the malicious destruction of property or the theft of money
or property of a value of $50, or more.
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This provision shall not apply to any individual who left his
employment to accept work offering substantially better conditions
of work or substantially higher wages or both, or whose separation
from such employment was due to serious illness of such individual.

(2) SEPARATION TO ASSUME FAMILY OBLIGATIONS. If
such individual is—separated—fromhis—employmeni—because—of

duties; voluntarily leaves employment because of pregnancy with-
out availing herself of maternity leave rights provided by law,
provided that such disqualification shall be removed by subsequent
empll(oyment in insured work for a period of not less than six
weeks.

(3) LIMITED OR NO CHARGE OF BENEFITS. Benefits paid
subsequent, to an individual’s separation under any of the foregoing
clauses or because of his failure, without good cause, to accept an
offer of suitable re-employment, shall not be used as a factor in
determining the future contribution rate of the employer from
whose employment such individual separated or whose offer of
re-employment he refused; provided that this clause shall not apply
to an individual involuntarily separated from employment because
of pregnancy. '

(4) FAILURE TO APPLY FOR OR ACCEPT SUITABLE
WORK. If the commissioner finds that he has failed, without good
cause, either to apply for available, suitable work when so directed
by the employment office, or the commissioner or to accept suitable
work when offered him, or to return to his customary self-employ-
ment (if any) when so directed by the commissioner, or to actively
seek employment. Such disqualification shall continue for the
week in which such refusal or failure cccurred and for a period of
sev?n‘lweeks of unemployment immediately following such refusal
or failure.

(a) In determining whether or not any work is suitable for an
individual, the commissioner shall consider the depree of risk
involved to his health, safety, and morals, his physical fitness and
prior training, his experience, his length of unemployment and
prospects of securing local work in his customary occupation, and
the distance of the available work from his residence.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of sections 268.03 to’
268.24, no work shall be deemed suitable, and benefits shall not be
denied thereunder to any otherwise eligible individual for refusing
to accept new work under any of the following conditions:

(1) if the position offered is vacant due direclly to a strike,
lockout, or ather labor dispute;
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(2) if the wages, hours, or other conditions of the work offered
are substantially less favorable to the individual than those prevail-
ing for similar work in the locality;

(3) if as a condition of being employed the individual would be
required to join a union or to resign from or refram from joining
any hona fide labor organization;

(4) if after December 31, 1971, such individual is in trammg
with the approval of the commissioner.

(5) LABOR DISPUTE. If such individual has left or partially
or totally lost his employment with an employer because of a strike
or other labor dispute. Such disqualification shall prevail for each
week during which such strike or other labor dispute is in progress
at the estaElishment in which he is or was employed, except that
such disqualification shall be for one week following commence-
ment of the strike or other labor dispute for any employee who is
not participating in or directly interested in the labor dispute which
caused such ingividual to leave or partially or totally lose such
employment. Failure or refusal of an m(;( vidual to accept and
Eerform available and customary work in the establishment consti-

tes partlclpatlon For the purpose of this section the term
“labor dispute” shall have the same definition as provided in the
Minnesota labor relations act. Nothing in this subdivision shall be
deemed to deny benefits to any employee:

{(a) who becomes unemployed because of a lockout, .

(b) who is dismissed during the period of negotiation in any
labor dispute and prior to the commencement of a strike, or

(c) unless he is unemployed because of a jurisdictional dispute
between two or more unions.

Provided, however, that voluntary separation during the time
that such strike or other labor dispute is in progress at such
establishment shall not be deemed to terminate such individual's
participation in or direct interest in such strike or other labor
dispute for purposes of this subdivision.

Benefits paid to an employee who has left or partially or
totally lost his employment because of a strike or other labor
dispute shall not be charged to his employer’s account unless the
employer was a party to the particular strike or labor dispute.

(6) REFUSAL OF SUITABLE RE-EMPLOYMENT. If such
individual has failed without good cause to accept suitable re-em-
ployment offered by a base period emplo Such disqualification
shall prevail for the week in which the allure occurred and for a
period of seven weeks of unemployment following such failure,
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provided such disqualification shall not apply if such individual is in
training with the approval of the commissioner.

Approved May 23, 1973,

CHAPTER 600—H.F.No.534

An act relating to workmen’s compensation; compensation for
permanent partial disability; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 176.101, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 176.101, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION; PERMANENT
PARTIAL DISABILITY. For the permanent partial disability from
the loss of a member the compensation for total disability durin
the healing period shall be as stated in subdivision 1. For partia
disability during the healing period the compensation shall be as
stated in subdivision 2. The healing period shall not exceed 104
weeks. Thereafter and in addition thereto, compensation shall be
that named in the fo]iowinﬁ schedule, subject to a maximum
compensation of §73 per week:

(1) For the loss of a thumb, 66% percent of the daily wage at
the time of injury during 65 weeks;

{2) For the loss of a first finger, commonly called index finger,
66% percent of the daily wage at the time of injury during 40
weeks;

(8) For the loss of a second finger, 66% percent of the daily
wage at the time of injury during 35 weeks;

(4) For the loss of a third finger, 66% percent of the daily
wage at the time of injury during 25 weeks;

(5) For the loss of a fourth finger, commonly called the little
finger, 66% percent of the daily wage at the time of injury during
20 weeks;

{6) The loss of the first phalange of the thumb or of any
finger, is considered equal to the loss of one-half of the thumb or
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